

20 February 2018

ASX code: BOL

Boom Logistics Limited
Half Year Result – 31 December 2017

- Revenue up 26% at \$92.4 million (FY17 H1: \$73.1 million)
- Gross Margin improved to 29% (FY17 H1: 27.1%)
- Trading EBITDA at \$11.3 million (FY17 H1: \$4.5 million; FY17 Full Year: \$10.6 million)¹
- Trading EBITDA margin at 12.2% (FY17 H1: 6.2%; FY17 Full Year: 7.1%)
- EBIT at \$2.4 million (FY17 H1: loss of \$7.6 million)
- Net profit after tax of \$0.4 million (FY17 H1: loss of \$9.5 million)
- Gross debt reduced by \$0.9 million to \$46.4 million (30 June 2017: \$47.3 million)

Business Moving Towards Sustained Profitability

Boom Logistics Limited (“Boom” or “the Group”) recorded a statutory net profit after tax for the half year ended 31 December 2017 (“FY18 H1”) of \$0.4 million (FY17 H1: net loss of \$9.5 million). This is a significant step for the Group as it continues to build towards delivering a sustainable and profitable business.

The improved financial results have been driven by Boom continuing to execute its strategy:

- Delivering better outcomes from the current revenue base by:
 - Reducing our cost to serve our customers;
 - Partnering with our customers to better plan and increase efficiencies; and
 - Improving our contracting arrangements.
- Building new revenue streams around existing overhead structures with our lower cost model by:
 - Winning additional contracts near existing depots. Revenue increased by 26% in the period with little requirement for additional overhead cost.
- Winning revenue and projects in new markets and supplying more services;
 - 1 wind farm construction project completed in FY18 H1 with 2 further projects commenced in FY18 H1 and to be completed in the second half;
 - Major shutdown completed at Olympic Dam in FY18 H1;
 - Circa \$2 million of new labour hire revenue earned from external customers in FY18 H1.

¹ Trading EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure that excludes non-trading legal expenses of \$0.2 million and a profit on sale of assets of \$0.2 million. FY17 H1 Trading EBITDA excluded non-trading expenses of \$1.3 million and FY17 Full Year Trading EBITDA excluded net non trading expenses of \$0.3 million.

Market Conditions

Boom's safety performance continues to be a key operational focus with the emphasis on risk management, leadership and assurance. During a period of rapid growth Boom achieved a Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate ("LTIFR") of zero for the first time. The Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate ("TRIFR") was 9.3 at the end of the period.

Operating conditions in the period strengthened. Our customers in the Group's core resources sector increased their production with associated increases to maintenance activity which in turn leads to higher revenue earned by Boom. Demand in the infrastructure and wind farm markets continues to be strong and Boom will increase its capacity to service these markets by adding additional crane assets to the fleet in the second half.

Cash Flow and Financial Position

Strong revenue growth and the timing of major project revenues resulted in a build up of working capital in the first half. Cash flow from operations in FY18 H1 was \$2.5 million compared to \$3.0 million in FY17 H1. The working capital associated with the projects will be released in FY18 H2 and stronger cash flow through to June 2018 is expected.

Asset sales are expected to remain subdued with \$1.7 million of assets identified as held for sale in the second half. Assets are being retained in the fleet as profitable revenue generating activities are being realised.

The cash flow to be released from operating activities will be used to further pay down debt in the second half. Gross debt at 31 December 2017 was \$46.4 million, down from gross debt of \$47.3 million at 30 June 2017. Gearing (net debt/ total equity) at 31 December 2017 marginally decreased to 30% from 31% at 30 June 2017.

Outlook

Execution of Boom's strategy will continue to drive growth as the Group builds towards sustainable profitability. During the second half assets will be moved from Olympic Dam to work on other contracts. The movement of assets will result in a delay in revenue generation and will contribute to a return to normal business seasonality.

The second half of the year is typically slower than the first half with historical revenue splits between 55/45 and 60/40 in favour of the first half.

Boom expects to continue its success in winning new contracts with its lower cost model and experience in service delivery. Further the Group is confident that it can continue to grow its revenues in the infrastructure and wind farm markets. However the second half performance will depend on the timing of new projects and Boom's success in the tendering process.



Further information:

Brenden Mitchell
Managing Director
+613 9207 2500

Tim Rogers
Chief Financial Officer
+613 9207 2500

This announcement contains certain forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations and business of Boom and certain plans and objectives of the management of Boom. Forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of words such as 'project', 'believe', 'foresee', 'plan', 'expect', 'aim', 'potential', 'goal', 'target', 'intend', 'anticipate', 'believe', 'estimate', 'may', 'could', 'should', 'will' or similar expressions. All such forward looking statements involve known and unknown risks, significant uncertainties, assumptions, contingencies and other factors, many of which are outside the control of Boom, which may cause the actual results or performance of Boom to be materially different from any future results or performance expressed or implied by such forward looking statements. Such forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this announcement. Factors that could cause actual results or performance to differ materially include without limitation the following: risks and uncertainties associated with the Australian and global economic environment and capital market conditions, fluctuations in foreign currency exchange and interest rates, competition, Boom's relationships with, and the financial condition of, its suppliers and customers, or legislative changes, or regulatory changes or other changes in the laws which affect Boom's business. The foregoing list of important factors is not exhaustive. There can be no assurance that actual outcomes will not differ materially from these statements. Readers should not place undue reliance on forward looking statements. Except as required by law and ASX Listing Rules, Boom undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward looking statement as a result of new information, future events or other factors.